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1688
VICTOR SERVRANCKX (1897-1965)
Untitled, 1958.
Grey and yellow pencil. 
Signed and dated in pencil.
Frame.
270 x 210 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1689
VICTOR SERVRANCKX (1897-1965)
Untitled, 1956
Blue pencil. Monogrammed and dated.
Frame.
290 x 225 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1690*
FLORIANO BODINI (1933-2005)
Untitled, 1964.
Bronze, brown patina.
Signed and dated, numbered 3/3.
On wooden base.
H.: 42 cm (base: 7 x 17.5 x 18 cm)
(€ 2000-3000)

1691
MWENZE KIBWANGA (1924-1999)
Untitled
Oil on canvas. Signed.
500 x 400 mm
(€ 600-800)

1692
EUGENE LEROY (1910-2000)
Untitled.
Charcoal and gouache.
Frame.
645 x 500 mm (780 x 630 mm)
(€ 1500-2000)

1693
OCTAAF LANDUYT (°1922)
Untitled.
Woodcut. Signed in ink and numbered 3/12.
Frame.
330 x 235 mm (420 x 325 mm)
(€ 100-200)

1694
JAN HOET (1936-2012)
Untitled.
Pencil, coloured crayon, black marker and gouache. 
Signed in marker.
Frame.
360 x 270 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 200-300)

1695*
BARRY FLANAGAN (1941-2009)
Untitled, 1967.
Plaster and textile.
A similar sculpture is illustrated on the site of the artist.
The estate of Barry Flanagan has confirmed 
the authenticity of this work.
27 x 26 cm
(€ 1500-2000) ILL p.5

1696 
BARRY FLANAGAN (1941-2009)
Two filing cards with polaroid. Blue bic. 
With annotations in blue marker.
Both monogrammed, and with handwritten dedication to 
Jan Hoet, dated 'Sep 12/78'. One shows the prototype of 
the large sculpture from the SMAK collection, the other 
shows a 'pinch pot' (210 gr.). 
Frame.
130 x 200 mm (x2) (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 600-800)

1697*
JOSEPH BEUYS (1921-1986)
'Hind' ('Dreibein frisst Gras'), 1979.
Colour lithograph on dry stamped paper. 
Signed and titled in pencil and with annotation 
'Probedruck'. Sheet somewhat toned.
Edition by Galerie Holtmann, Hannover.
Frame.
560 x 760 mm (930 x 920 mm)
(€ 1500-2000)

Lit.: Schellmann nr. 316.

1698
ANNE & PATRICK POIRIER (°1942)
'Villa Adriana', 1978-79.
Collage and gouache.
Titled, signed and dated in brown ink.
With handwritten dedication dated 1979 to Jan Hoet.
Frame.
600 x 460 mm (700 x 550 mm)
(€ 300-500)

detail 1697
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1699
MAX BILL (1908-1994)
Untitled, 1972.
Colour pencil and pencil on tracing 
paper. Monogrammed and dated.
Frame.
210 x 230 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1700*
MARCEL MAEYER (1920-2018)
'Muur / St Pietersstation nr. 2', 1973.
Oil on canvas. 
Signed and dated lower left. Titled.
Also signed and titled on verso.
1055 x 1600 mm
(€ 2000-3000) ILL p.8

1701*
ROGER RAVEEL (1921-2013)
Untitled.
Black and grey pencil, gouache. 
Signed in pencil, with handwritten 
dedication on card on verso dated 
1998.
Frame.
355 x 265 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 3000-4000)

 

 
1702
BARRY FLANAGAN (1941-2009)
Polaroid. 
Monogrammed and with handwritten 
dedication in pencil to Jan Hoet.
Pictured is a prototype of the large 
sculpture from the SMAK collection.
Frame.
105 x 85 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 200-300)

 
 
 
 

1703*
JEAN-PIERRE RAYNAUD (°1939)
Untitled, 1977.
Tiles on brick. 
Signed and dated in black marker.
315 x 310 mm
(€ 1000-1500) ILL p.9

detail 1701
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1704
JAMES LEE BYARS (1932-1997)/ 
MORGAN THOMAS BUTLER
'Calling German Names'.
Original black and white photograph.
Documenta 5, 1972, Kassel.
Frame.
282 x 351 mm (420 x 420 mm) 
(€ 600-800)

1705*
JAMES LEE BYARS (1932-1997)
Letter to Jan Hoet. December, 1980.
Eight sheets, beige paper, silverleaf 
and red ink.
"Dear Jan Merry X I m trying very hard 
to make a pink silk sensuous and 
spiritual I will do “The Great Doubt” in 
LA and NY in January round Giant for 
Gent we must have it as the greeter 
to the show perhaps “A place to put 
your cheek” yes it’s ideal for the Red 
Powered Room. We have much to do 
for spring yrs JLB".
Frame.
155 x 145 mm (x8) (420 x 920 mm)
(€ 1500-2000)

Lit.: James Lee Byars - The Perfect Kiss  
(M HKA, 2018), p. 133, ill. 

1706
JAMES LEE BYARS (1932-1997)
'The Exhibition of Perfect', 1980's.
Seven cards with offset and 
one paper with silver printing
Frame.
25 x 25 mm (x7)/ 140 x 125 mm 
(420 x 420 mm)
(€ 800-1000)

Lit.: Cfr. James Lee Byars, 'Perfect is my 
death word': Bucher, Editionen, Ephemera 
(Weserburg, 1995), nr. 87.

1707
JAMES LEE BYARS (1932-1997)
Untitled.
Red bic on pink paper.
Frame.
245 x 170 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

detail 1705
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1708
JOSEPH BEUYS (1921-1986)
'GUT GEKAUFT', 1980.
Postcard to Jan Hoet, 22.9.1980. 
Brown ink, signed and dated.
Beuys sent this postcard, 
'Demokratie is lustig', on the occasion 
of the purchase of the capital work 
'Wirtschaftswerte'. The work was one 
of the highlights of the exhibition 'Art in 
Europe after 68' from the same year.
Frame.
105 x 150 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 600-800)

1709
HARALD SZEEMAN (1933-2005)
Handwritten postcard from Harald 
Szeeman to Jan Hoet regarding James 
Lee Byars, 1981.
Frame.
105 x 150 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 200-300)

1710*
JACQUES CHARLIER (°1939)
'Panamarenko'. 'Guy Mees'. 
'Lili Dujourie'. 'Jan Vercruysse'. 
'Marthe Wéry'. 'Didier Vermeire', 1981.
Collage on black paper. Series of six. 
All self-titled in white pencil.
All signed and dated.
From the series 'Nos Gloires'.
All in frame.
275 x 250 mm (x6) 
(420 x 420 mm (x6))
(€ 2000-2500)

1711
BERND LOHAUS (1940-2010)
Untitled.
Poster. Kunstmuseum Düsseldorf, 
1980-81. With handwritten dedication to 
Jan Hoet in red pencil.
Frame.
835 x 595 mm (905 x 660 mm)
(€ 150-250)

detail 1710
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1712*
HANS HAACKE (°1936)
'FN F.A.L. 7.62 mm', 1980.
Screenprint. Signed and dated. 
With handwritten annotations in black marker. 'and on my behalf 
thank you for your help with my work...' (part translated from 
Hungarian). This piece refers to the important work in 
the SMAK's collection, 'We believe in the power of creative 
imagination', where this reference to a type of gun, is part of it. 
Hans Haacke created this installation on the occasion of the 
legendary exhibition 'Art in Europe after 68' (1980), and it has 
been part of the permanent collection ever since. 
Frame.
190 x 480 mm (420 x 920 mm)
(€ 800-1000)
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1713*
MARIO MERZ (1925-2003)
Untitled, 1982.
Blue ink. Drawing of igloo and 
handwritten letter to Jan Hoet.
Signed and dated.
Frame.
300 x 210 mm (420 x 420 mm) 
(€ 800-1200)

1714
RENE DANIELS (°1950) to be 
attributed to
Untitled, 1982.
Black marker. 
Monogrammed and dated in pencil.
Frame.
180 x 270 mm (270 x 355 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1715*
JUAN MUÑOZ (1953-2001)
Untitled, ca. 1986 (?).
Grey pencil. Sketch for installation of 
works for 'Chambres d'Amis (1986). 
With handwritten explanatory sheet by 
the artist, signed.
Frame.
230 x 330 mm (x2) (920 x 920 mm)
(€ 800-1000)

detail 1715
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1716
HUBERT SCHMALIX (°1952)
Untitled, 1982.
Acrylic on paper. Signed and dated.
Frame.
420 x 600 mm (920 x 920 mm)
(€ 800-1200)

1717*
MARTHE WERY (1930-2005)
Untitled, 1982.
Black and orange ink. 
Dated and signed in pencil on verso?
Frame.
280 x 230 mm (470 x 410 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1718*
WOLF VOSTELL (1932-1998)
Untitled, 1983.
Colour pencil and gouache on music 
score. 
Signed, dated and with handwritten 
dedication to Jan Hoet in pencil.
Frame.
360 x 255 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 600-800)

1719
MARC MAET (1955-2000)
Untitled, 1984.
Indian ink, acrylic, charcoal and 
collage. Signed and dated.
Frame.
190 x 250 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

detail 1717



20

1720*
JOSEPH BEUYS (1921-1986)
Portrait of Jan Hoet, 1984.
Pencil. Signed and dated on verso.
With annotation 'Calais'.
Frame.
145 x 105 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 6000-8000)

1721*
PATRICK VAN CAECKENBERG 
(°1960)
'On ne voit plus l'art dedans', 1985.
Collage. Titled, dated and signed in 
black marker on verso frame.
Frame.
825 x 1185 mm (885 x 1240 mm)
(€ 3000-5000)

1720
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1722*
CILDO MEIRELES (°1948)
'Zero', 1984.
Assembly of dollar bills. 
Signed in print. 
Frame.
145 x 240 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1723
ROGER RAVEEL (1921-2013)
'Vrouw, leegte, vierkant', 1985.
Colour woodcut. Signed in pencil.
With handwritten annotation 
'Jan Hoet'.
Printed on a party menu card 
(handwritten). Each copy has a 
unique colour combination.
Frame.
220 x 190 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 500-750)

Lit.: O. Scheire - Roger Raveel. Het 
grafische oeuvre: prenten en multiples,  
nr. 147.

1724*
LAWRENCE WEINER (1942-2021)
'My house is your house...', 1986.
Pencil, marker, collage.
Original design for sticker 
'Chambres d'amis'.
With on verso original typed 
letter to Jan Hoet, signed.
Signed and annotated 
in black marker.
Frame.
260 x 215 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 800-1200)

1722
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1725*
MARIO MERZ (1925-2003)
Untitled, c. 1986.
Brown ink and leaf.
Frame.
260 x 230 mm (470 x 420 mm)
(€ 800-1200)

Lit.: Catalogue Chambres d'Amis (Gent, 
Museum van Hedendaagse Kunst, 1986), 
p. 135, ill.

1726*
MWENZE KIBWANGA (1924-1999)
Untitled.
Oil on canvas. Signed.
760 x 905 mm
(€ 1500-2000)

1727
MWENZE KIBWANGA (1924-1999)
Untitled, 1987.
Oil on canvas. Signed.
Without frame.
590 x 775 mm
(€ 1500-2000)

detail 1725
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1728*
RAOUL DE KEYSER (1930-2012)
Untitled, 1985-86.
Acrylic on paper. 
Signed and dated on verso.
Sent as a New Year's card.
Frame.
163 x 105 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 1500-2000) ILL p.4

detail 1730
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1729
JAMES WELLING (°1951)
Untitled, 1989.
Polacolor print.
Frame.
120 x 90 mm (360 x 290 mm)
(€ 400-600)

Provenance: Galerie nächst St. Stephan 
(label on verso)

1730*
RICHARD ARTSCHWAGER 
(1923-2013)
Untitled, 1992.
Pencil. 
Signed and dated in black marker.
Frame.
210 x 295 mm (375 x 465 mm)
(€ 1000-1200)
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1731
GERHARD RICHTER (°1932)
Handwritten letter to Jan Hoet. 1p. 
in-4°, recto, blue ink. 
Signed and dated '10. June 92'. 
The letter is about the overpainted 
photograph used as an example for 
Richter's edition for Documenta 1992.
Frame.
295 x 210 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1732
THOMAS SCHUTTE (°1954)
'Die Fremden', 1992.
Offset lithograph.
Signed and numbered in pencil 
471/500.
Frame.
530 x 760 mm (920 x 920 mm)
(€ 600-800)

1733
KATZUO KATASE (°1947)
'Nachtmuseum', 1992.
Colour pencil and black marker. 
Signed, dated and self-titled
in marker. Frame.
295 x 210 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 300-400)

1734
ETTORE SPALETTI (°1940)
'Disegno per Benedetta', 1994.
Lithograph. Signed, dated and 
handwritten dedication to Jan Hoet.
The original edition consisted of 40 
numbered copies, within a cardboard 
folder (not present).
Frame.
160 x 180 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1735
PANAMARENKO (1940-2019)
'Knikkebeen', 2003.
Photographic print. Signed in red bic 
and numbered 'A.P. 2/2'. 
Dated (in the print?).
Frame.
The original edition measured 
120 x 180 mm.
120 x 90 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

Lit.: Panamarenko - Multiples III, nr. 126.

1736
ULRICH MEISTER  
(°1947)
'Einige Ragten heraus...' 1992.
Lithograph. Signed, dated and with 
handwritten dedication in pencil to 
Jan Hoet.
With annotation 'A.P.'. Frame.
205 x 290 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 200-300)

1737*
PHILIPPE VANDENBERG 
(1952-2009)
'hij die roept zal zinken/ hij die drijft 
zal varen', 1995.
Colour screenprint, updated in pencil.
Signed in pencil and annotated 'e/a'.
With poem 'The rower' (printed) on 
verso. Frame.
210 x 290 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 700-900)

1738
ZAO WOU-KI (1921-2013)
New Year's card, 1999.
Colour screenprint. Signed and dated 
in pencil and with handwritten wishes 
for Jan Hoet (2010). Frame.
215 x 165 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 1200-1500)

1739
BENJAMIN KATZ (°1939)
Untitled
Two original black and white 
photographs. Both signed in pencil on 
verso and with handwritten dedication 
to Jan Hoet.
Frame.
215 x 150 mm/ 237 x 180 mm 
(420 x 420 mm)
(€ 300-400)

1740
THOMAS SCHUTTE (°1954)
'SMAK', 1998.
Fax
Frame.
295 x 210 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 100-200)

1741*
ROBIN WINTERS (°1950)
'Smokes', 1977.
Grey pencil and Indian ink.
Signed and dated in pencil on verso.
Frame.
275 x 215 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 300-400)

detail 1737



29

1741



1742
JAN VAN IMSCHOOT (°1963)
'het ongeschonden land III', 1998.
Watercolour. 
Signed, dated and titled in pencil.
Frame.
250 x 350 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 1000-1200)

1743
MARTIN ASSIG (°1959)
Untitled, 1999.
Acrylic and wax on postcard, 
addressed to Jan Hoet. Frame.
150 x 105 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 600-800)

1744*
JAMES LEE BYARS (1932-1997)
Letter to Jan Hoet, ca. 1992 (?).
Collage, silver marker and watercolour.
Frame.
230 x 340 mm (x3) (920 x 920 mm)
(€ 1200-1400)

1745
JAMES LEE BYARS (1932-1997)
Letter to Jan Hoet.
Pencil on red silk paper.
Frame.
470 x 450 mm (920 x 920 mm)
(€ 600-800)

1746
JAMES LEE BYARS (1932-1997)
Letter to Jan Hoet.
Pencil on red silk paper. Frame.
550 x 550 mm (920 x 920 mm)
(€ 1000-1200)

1747
JAMES LEE BYARS (1932-1997)
Letter to Jan Hoet and 
Pier Luigi Tazzi, 1992.
With envelope. Tazzi was one of the 
co-curators of the Documenta IX. 
Frame.
255 x 385 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 800-1200)

1748*
JAMES LEE BYARS (1932-1997)
Handwritten letter to Jan Hoet.
Black marker.
Frame.
ca. 360 x 260 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 1250-1500) ILL p. 51
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1749
JOHAN TAHON (°1965)
Untitled, 1998.
Charcoal. Signed, dated and with 
handwritten dedication in pencil to 
Jan Hoet.
Frame.
300 x 210 mm (510 x 415 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1750*
MICHAEL BUTHE (1944-1994)
'Habibi Mondiale Fantastico'.
Untitled.
Watercolour, coloured pencil, 
feathers, shell and silver paper.
Self-titled and with dedication to 
Jan Hoet.
Frame.
610 x 1360 mm (780 x 1530 mm)
(€ 4000-6000)

1751
MICHAEL BUTHE (1944-1994)
'Dulce Jubileee', 1991.
Acrylic on colour photograph. 
Signed, dated, titled and with 
dedication to Jan Hoet in 
black marker.
Frame.
450 x 303 mm (925 x 920 mm)
(€ 800-1200)



1750
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1752
BJARNE MELGAARD (°1967)
Untitled.
Black pencil. Monogrammed.
Frame.
125 x 75 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1753
LUCIANO FABRO (1936-2007)
Untitled. Fabric. 
Three original colour photographs.
Frame.
125 x 185 mm (x3 photographs) 
(420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1754
DAVID HAMMONS (°1943)
Untitled, 1990.
Indian ink on cloth napkin. 
Signed and dated.
Frame.
390 x 390 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 3000-4000)

1755
JIMMIE DURHAM (1940-2021)
Untitled, 1992. 
Black and grey pencil on 
two separate sheets. 
With handwritten note to Jan Hoet, 
signed, on extra sheet. 
Mounted in one frame.
210 x 270/ 180 x 240/ 165 x 210 mm 
(420 x 420 mm)
(€ 600-800)

1756*
DAVID HAMMONS (°1943)
'Paris Blue/ Don't 4get me'.
Black marker on paper napkin.
Signed.
Frame.
390 x 205 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 3000-4000)

 

detail 1756



35

1757
ANNE-MIE VAN KERCKHOVEN 
(°1951)
Untitled, 1994.
Black marker and coloured pencil. 
Monogrammed and dated.
Frame.
265 x 360 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 800-1200)

1758
JESSICA DIAMOND (°1957)
'Every Museum Corner...', 1996.
Collage and Indian ink. 
Signed, dated, titled and with 
handwritten dedication in pencil 
on verso.
Frame.
170 x 280 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1759*
JESSICA DIAMOND (°1957)
'One plus One Equals One', 1996.
Watercolour on paper.
Signed, dated and titled on verso 
in pencil.
With handwritten dedication to Jan 
Hoet.
Frame.
175 x 275 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 600-800)

1760
JESSICA DIAMOND (°1957)
Untitled (Kouter Gent).
Black and brown marker. 
Signed and with handwritten 
dedication to Jan Hoet.
Frame.
270 x 205 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 600-800)

1761
NIELE TORONI (°1937)
Untitled, 1999.
Acrylic. With handwritten letter 
to Jan Hoet on verso.
Signed and dated.
Frame.
210 x 100 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 600-800)

1762
RAOUL DE KEYSER (1930-2012)
Untitled.
Gouache and Indian ink. 
Signed and handwritten dedication on 
verso to Jan Hoet on verso.
60 x 130 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 1200-1500)

1763
BARRY FLANAGAN (1941-2009)
'Pinch pot' (210 gr.), ca. 1978. 
Ceramic. 
90 x 110 x 105 mm
(€ 400-600)

1764
JAN VAN IMSCHOOT (°1963)
'À mort, les Pierrots', 1999.
Oil on canvas. 
Signed, dated and titled on verso.
750 x 650 mm
(€ 1500-2000)

1765
HERBERT BRANDL (°1959)
Untitled.
Watercolour and washed ink. 
Signed and with dedication to 
Jan Hoet on verso.
Frame.
500 x 500 mm (600 x 600 mm)
(€ 800-1000)

1766
RAOUL DE KEYSER (1930-2012)
Untitled, 2001.
Colour screenprint. With handwritten 
letter to Jan Hoet on verso. 
Signed and dated.
Frame.
110 x 155 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 300-400)

1767
RAOUL DE KEYSER (1930-2012)
Untitled.
Colour screenprint. 
Signed by the De Keyser heirs. 
With handwritten dedication to Jan 
Hoet on verso.
Frame.
95 x 185 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1768
'1 gennaio 2001/ Zerynthia/ Emilio/ 
Luigi Ontani/ Jannis Kounellis/ Franz 
West'
Lot of six identical invitation cards. 
All with inscriptions.
Frame.
150 x 210 mm (x6) (420 x 920 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1769
ANSELM KIEFER (°1945)
Untitled.
Plexi, gouache. Signed on verso.
35 x 245 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 800-1200)

1770
JOHAN TAHON (°1965)
Untitled, 2001.
Wax, plaster, steel, baseball. 
Signed and dated.
On steel base.
H.: 49 cm
(€ 1000-1200)

detail 1759



1771*
STEPHAN BALKENHOL (°1957)
Untitled, 2009. Triptych.
Black marker, coloured pencil, 
blue ink. One signed and dated on 
verso, with handwritten dedication to 
Jan Hoet. One (lady) on verso drawing 
of a 'Miss' (blue ink). All in frame.
295 x 210/ 280 x 210/ 300 x 210 mm
(420 x 420 mm (x3))
(€ 1500-2000)
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1772*
JIMMIE DURHAM (1940-2021)
Untitled.
Pencil and black pencil. 10 sheets. 
Last sheet signed in pencil.
Four frames.
420 x 300 mm (x10)
(920 x 920 mm (x4)) 
(€ 4000-6000)

detail 1772
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1773*
LUCIANO FABRO (1936-2007)
Untitled, 2003.
Pencil. Signed and dated. 
With handwritten dedication 
to Jan Hoet.
Frame.
Preparatory drawing for the sculpture 
'Der Ball/ La Palla' in Herford.
We join: scale model as issued as an 
edition by Marta Museum.  
330 x 240 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 1200-1400)

1774
JUAN USLE (°1954)
'L.A.N.', 2002.
Watercolour. 
Signed and titled in pencil.
Frame.
400 x 295 mm (580 x 470 mm)
(€ 600-800)

Provenance: Tim Van Laere Gallery (label 
on verso).

1775
CARMELA GARCIA (°1964)
'Chicas, deseos y ficcion N°3', 2000.
Original colour photograph. 
Signed, dated, titled and numbered 
1/1 in black marker on verso.
Frame.
480 x 600 mm (920 x 920 mm)
(€ 350-500)

1773
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1776*
PETER DE CUPERE (°1970)
'Art is a fight'.
Pair of boxing gloves set with 
cigarette butts.
With photograph and box. 
Signed and with handwritten 
dedication to Jan Hoet (2001).
300 x 200 x 160 mm
(€ 600-800)
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1777*
DIRK SKREBER (°1961)
Untitled, 2007
Aluminum, plastic (miniature car). 
Signed and dated in white gouache.
150 x 100 x 120 mm
(€ 1000-1500)
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1778
PASCALE MARTHINE TAYOU 
(°1967)
'Limited edition'.
Print. Signed in black marker.
Frame.
295 x 210 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 100-200)

1779
LUIGI ONTANI (°1943)
Untitled, 2004.
Colour photograph, heightened.
With handwritten dedication in pink 
ink to Jan Hoet on verso.
Frame.
155 x 105 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1780
JANNIS KOUNELLIS (1936-2017)
Untitled.
Acrylic on paper. 
Signed in blue marker and with 
handwritten dedication to Jan Hoet.
Frame.
390 x 300 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 2000-3000)

1781*
NEDKO SOLAKOV (°1957)
'A giant curator is walking in a funny 
way...',
Black ink. With handwritten 
dedication to Jan Hoet.
Frame.
295 x 210 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 300-500)

detail 1781
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1782*
RAOUL DE KEYSER (1930-2012)
Untitled, 2001. Watercolour. 
Signed on verso.
With extensive handwritten dedication 
in pencil to Jan Hoet on verso, on the 
occasion of his honorary doctorate.
Frame.
162 x 141 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 1800-2200)
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1783
MEKHITAR GARABEDIAN (°1977)
'Silence - Die Stihle', 2007.
Print. 
Signed, stamped and handwritten 
dedication in ink to Jan Hoet.
Frame.
265 x 210 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 150-250)

1784
MARK MANDERS (°1968)
'cemetry horse'.
Pencil. Titled.
Drawing at bottom of typed 
letter to Jan Hoet.
Frame.
300 x 210 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 500-750)

1785*
MARTIN ASSIG (°1959)
Untitled, 2004.
Wax on paper. Signed and dated in 
pencil.
Frame.
270 x 215 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 800-1200) ILL p.50

1786*
KOEN VANMECHELEN (°1965)
'Witte kip', 2007.
Stuffed chicken from 
'Cosmopolitan Chicken Project'. 
Signed and dated on label.
H. 46 cm
(€ 4000-6000)

1786
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1787
JOHN KÖRMELING (°1951)
Untitled, 2002
Red pencil. 
Signed and dated in pencil. 
With handwritten dedication 
to Jan Hoet.
Frame.
210 x 295 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1788*
MATTHEW BARNEY (°1967)
'Path', 2008.
Pencil. 
Signed, dated, titled and with 
handwritten dedication in pencil 
to Jan Hoet.
Frame.
295 x 210 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 2800-3200)

detail 1788
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1789
RONNY DELRUE (°1957)
Untitled, 2004.
Indian ink and gouache. 
Monogrammed and dated in pencil.
Frame.
295 x 210 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 200-300)

1790
ANDREAS HOFER (°1963)
'Giant Children/ Wrapping Arrows', 
2008.
Black marker. 
Signed and dated and with 
handwritten dedication to Jan Hoet.
Frame.
395 x 210 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1791
LORE BERT (°1936)
Untitled, 2002/ 2009/ 2010.
Colour pencil, watercolour and 
collage. Series of three. 
All signed and dated in pencil, 
two with numbering on verso.
All in frame.
210 x 210/ 270 x 180/ 200 x 200 mm 
(420 x 420 mm (x3))
(€ 400-600)

1792
PASCALE MARTHINE TAYOU 
(°1967)
Untitled, 2011.
Colour pencil, blue and red marker. 
Signed, dated and handwritten 
dedication in pencil to Jan Hoet.
Frame.
160 x 210 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 600-800)

1793*
JAN VAN IMSCHOOT (°1963)
Untitled, 2011.
Acrylic on paper. 
Signed, dated and with handwritten 
birthday wishes for Jan Hoet.
Frame.
360 x 260 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 1000-1200)

detail 1793
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1794
JAN FABRE (°1958)
'The rocket in the planet!', 2008.
Grey pencil on tracing paper. 
Signed, dated, titled and with 
handwritten dedication to Jan Hoet 
in pencil.
Frame.
270 x 175 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 800-1200)

1795*
ANNE-MIE VAN KERCKHOVEN 
(°1951)
Untitled, 2002.
Collage (cut up postcard). 
Signed with handwritten wishes 
to Jan Hoet.
Frame.
135 x 90 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 600-800)

1795
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1796*
DIRK BRAECKMAN (°1958)
Untitled, 2012.
Unique print. 
With handwritten letter to Jan Hoet, 
signed and dated on verso.
Frame.
245 x 145 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 1400-1600)

1797
WIM DELVOYE (°1965)
'2155', 1990.
Calendar. 
With handwritten dedication 
in red marker to Jan Hoet.
Frame.
595 x 400 mm (660 x 460 mm)
(€ 100-200)

1798
KATI HECK (°1979)
'Gute Aussichten', 2013.
Aquatint, heightened with gouache.
Monogrammed, dated and titled 
in pencil.
With handwritten text to Jan Hoet.
Frame.
135 x 185 mm (420 x 920 mm)
(€ 200-300)

1799*
CAI GUO-QIANG (°1957)
Untitled.
Three-dimensional greeting card.
Frame.
180 x 225 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 200-300) ILL p. cover

1800*
LUC TUYMANS (°1958)
Portrait of Jan Hoet.
Oil on canvas.
Not signed.
700 x 500 mm
(€ 30000-40000) ILL p.47

1801
KAREL DIERICKX (1940-2014)
Untitled, 2013.
Oil on wood. Signed, dated and with 
handwritten dedication to Jan Hoet.
335 x 140 mm
(€ 400-600) ILL p.46

1802
KAREL DIERICKX (1940-2014)
'Het mirakel van St-Jan', 2012.
Pencil and charcoal. 
Titled, signed and dated in pencil.
Frame.
315 x 425 mm (920 x 920 mm)
(€ 400-600)

1803
KIM (°1968)
'Jan Hoet overleden'.
Black marker. Signed.
Frame.
122 x 105 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 150-250)

1804
PANAMARENKO (1940-2019)
'Aeromodellor'.
Pencil. Signed. 
Drawing at bottom of letter from 
Evelien Hoorens to the Hoet family.
Frame.
290 x 210 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 800-1000)

1805*
MICHAEL BORREMANS (°1963)
'Ce n'est pas facile'.
Watercolour and gouache,
with handwritten letter over it, 
signed and dated '2002'.
Frame.
295 x 210 mm (420 x 420 mm)
(€ 10000-12000) ILL p.3
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1. In-person

	 After registration with your ID you will be offered a paddle with 

your personal bidding number. 

	 The auction fee is 23%

2. Online & mobile

	 From November 18 you can place a 'prebid'. You are at the 

same time free to bid live during the live auction itself after 

registering on one of the following online platforms: live.

bernaerts.eu, Invaluable, Drouotonline or Liveauctioneers, at 

least five hours prior to the sale.

	 The auction fee is 28% 

3. Mail your absentee bid to info@bernaerts.be 12 hours prior to 

the auction at the latest. 

	 The auctioneer will try to purchase the item for you at the most 

beneficial price. 

	 The auction fee is 22%  

4. Request a telephone bid via info@bernaerts.be at the latest 12 

hours prior to the auction. 

	 One of our staff members will call you during the auction to 

bid in real time. 

	 The auction fee is 25%

HOW TO 
BID

PAYMENT AND 
PICKING UP

	 After the auction, you will receive a purchase receipt by e-mail 

with the various payment methods (bank transfer/credit card/

bank contact).

	 You can collect your purchases after payment confirmation by 

making an appointment. 

	 You can make an appointment from Monday December 12 to 
Friday December 23 at 12am 2022.

	 On weekdays between 9-12am and 1-5pm and on Saturday 
December 17 between 10am and 2pm.  



Terms and conditions of  the Buyer 

 

The joint stock company AUCTION HOUSE BERNAERTS JSC (hereafter BER-
NAERTS AUCTIONEERS) announces to the participants of the sale that the sale 
will be held according to the terms and conditions listed below and any par-
ticipation in the auctions implies the unconditional acceptance of the present 
conditions of sale.

1. Auction day
The auction takes place through an oral or written bid. The highest bidder for 
each item is the successful bidder who will purchase the item against cash pay-
ment. At the time of the purchase and to the extent that he did not previously, the 
potential purchaser must register by presenting proof of identity and indicating 
his name, address, telephone number, the number of his identity card and his 
signature on the registration form of BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS. In return, he 
will receive a paddle with its personal number to participate in the auction. In 
other cases, the purchaser presents himself to complete and sign his entry form, 
after which he will receive a paddle with his personal number. Online sale bid-
ders must register at least 5 hours before the beginning of the auction by filling 
the form on My Account. For each new online sale, the buyer must register by 
accepting the Terms and Conditions of sale.

2. Commitment of the bidder
By its offer, the bidder commits himself to purchase the auction items for sale at 
the price he has proposed. He nevertheless has no say when the sale is suspen-
ded for any reason at all.

3. Conduct of sale, order
The judicial officer maintains order during the sale. It is he who ultimately rules 
all possible disputes born of the sale, including the bidding increments and the 
designation of the highest bidder. The auctioneer has, among others, the right to 
set the minimum price of each offer, not to accept the bid of persons that he does 
not know or whose identity or creditworthiness not seemed proven - in which 
case, the previous bidder remains bound-, to suspend the sale, without having 
to explain thereon to the bidders, to split, join or withdraw any item. In case of 
obstruction or disruption of the auction by violence, threat or a fraudulent way, the 
provisions of article 314 of the Penal Code will be applied. In case a price limit has 
been set by the provider/seller, BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS has the right to bid 
on behalf of the provider/seller. BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS reserves the right to 
refuse any offer made by unknown buyers.

4. Buyer by mandate or third-party buyer
The purchaser may designate a proxy, provided that he signals it to the auctioneer 
at the end of the sale. The purchaser answers for the solvency and the compe-
tence of its proxy; each purchaser remains responsible for its purchase, even if 
another person is stated as (proxy) purchaser.

5. Guarantee
The successful bid does not imply any guarantee on the part of the auctioneer 
responsible for the sale nor on the part of the acting judicial officer, concerning 
among others the authenticity. Items and art objects are sold in the state in which 
they are at the auction exhibition and sale, and without any guarantee. Buyers 
are expected to have reviewed items and objects of art and to have made their 
offer being informed. The estimated prices quoted in the catalogue serve for in-
formation purposes only. If necessary, the catalogue on paper takes precedence 
over the electronic version (on paper catalogues can be consulted or downloaded 
free of charges on www.bernaerts.be(link). In exceptional cases, the sale of an 
art object can be cancelled and the hammer price refunded to the purchaser 
if the object bought is returned within three weeks, with evidence that it is a 
falsification, and provided that the object remained in the same condition as at 
the time of the auction. 

6. Indivisibility and particularity
All obligations of purchase are by law, jointly and indissolubly, both for legal per-
sons as for physical persons, the responsibility of all those who buy for a joint 
account, the final purchaser and those who bought for him, on the securities 
between them and those for whom they act as guarantor, as well as the heirs and 
successors of each of the people mentioned above.

7. Payment of the purchase price and the additional costs by the purchaser
The purchaser in the room and the purchaser who has bid by purchase order, by 
phone or by e-mail must pay to BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS, immediately after 
the sale or at the time of the removal of the items, the hammer price, plus 22% 
on the hammer price in the room or 25% on the hammer price by phone, inclu-
ding VAT, for costs. The simultaneous sale in live (webcast) bidders must pay the 
purchase price increased by 28% on the hammer price, VAT included. The silent 
sales and/or after-sales bidders must pay the purchase price increased by 30% 
on the hammer price, VAT included. For each item, an additional administrative 
costs of € 2 will have to be paid and, if applicable, a droit de suite (right to follow 
or resale right). The droit de suite is an extension of the copyright law that entitles 
a compensation to the creator of a work of art in case of a resale of the work.

This right may apply both to sculptures and to graphic works of art. A droit the 
suite is charged in case of a resale of original works of art of living artists or artists 
who died less than 70 years ago and from a price of € 2,000.00 on. It amounts to 
4% of the price up to € 50,000.00; to 3% of the auction price segment between 
€ 50,000.01 and € 200,000.00; to 1% of the auction price segment between € 
200,000.01 and € 350,000.00; to 0.50% of the auction price segment between 
€ 350,000.01 and € 500,000.00; to 0.25% of the auction price segment above 
€ 500,000.01 price. However, the droit de suite can never exceed € 12,500.00. 
The rate of the first segment, i.e. 4%, should be applied to the entire amount that 
lies within this segment. (Law of 4 December 2006 and R.D. of 2 August 2007). 
Only banknotes in euros (up to an amount of € 2,999 per object, fees included) or 
cheques guaranteed by a Belgian Bank (or Bancontact card) will be accepted for 
payment of the purchase price and costs. Cheque cashing fees will be charged 
to the buyer. In case of payment through a non-certified cheque, delivery of the 
items may be suspended until the crediting. Payments by credit card (Master-
card, Eurocard or Visa) involve an extra cost.

8. Compensation - confusion
The buyer cannot claim nor compensation, nor confusion, nor article 1653 of the 
Belgian Civil Code in case of trouble of the purchaser.

9. Resale - irresponsible bidding
If the purchaser, the highest bidder, the guarantor and/or the indicated proxy 
have failed to immediately fulfil the obligations set out in these terms and con-
ditions or to immediately meet one of the conditions of sale, the item may be 
resold on the basis of an irresponsible bidding, at the expense of the highest 
bidder. The resale is done by the judicial officer already requested, under the 
same conditions of sale. The failing purchaser shall pay the difference between 
the purchase price and the resale price, without being able to claim the balance 
between the purchase price and the resale price in case the resale price exceeds 
the purchase price. This balance will be to the benefit of the provider/seller or to 
the creditors. The irresponsible bidder is required in addition to the payment of 
expenses caused by its negligence and by the resale, as well as other charges 
of any kind, without prejudice to damages for any reason whatsoever. Delivery of 
a cheque which is not paid immediately at the first presentation, is considered 
failure to pay, without prejudice to the application of the criminal law if necessary, 
nor of the protest, discount and other grant.

10. Transfer of ownership - provisional measures
As soon as the highest bidder is determined, all risks related to the purchases will 
be the responsibility of the purchaser. The item is delivered in the state it is at the 



time of the auction, with all its apparent and hidden defects. At the auction, the 

item shall be kept with the utmost care. However, the buyer must take all measu-

res for the preservation of the item. As soon as the highest bidder is determined, 

items only remain on-site at the risk and under the responsibility of the purchaser, 

which is solely responsible for the item he bought.

11. State of the items - Viewing days

Since items and works of art are exhibited before the auction, and the terms and 

conditions have been communicated, the purchaser is supposed to be informed 

fully, personally and on his own responsibility of the state of the items and art 

objects. He has no recourse against BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS, against the 

acting judicial officer or against the auctioneer, for error, inaccuracy, or negligence 

in the description of the items and works of art, nor for inconvenience, discom-

fort, the state of the items and works of art, their repair or restoration. All data 

concerning items and the works of art in catalogues, advertisements, brochures 

or any other written or digital communication from BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS, 

and especially their description, are provided only for information purposes and 

without prejudice. Neither BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS, nor the acting judicial 

officer assume any responsibility in this regard. The sale is preceded by viewing 

days during which BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS will be available to the public to 

provide information to the best of its possibilities; the viewing days are intended to 

allow the examination of the state of conservation and the quality of the items as 

well as to provide guidance on possible defects or inaccuracies in the description 

of the catalogue. The public can also appeal to BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS or to 

an expert chosen by the interested person, for a thorough review and that, for the 

duration of the viewing days. BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS is not prepared to take 

the item back if the description of the catalogue is revoked during the sale and 

that the right description is given orally to the public. Each visitor is responsible for 

the damage that he causes to the exposed objects and items, even if it happened 

coincidentally or involuntarily. Similarly, the provisions of article 2280 of the Civil 

Code apply to this auction.

12. Passing of possession - removal

The buyer who has paid the full purchase price and costs will pass in possession 

of the item sold. Upon removal, it is required to submit a proof of payment. No 

item can be removed during the live auction itself. Unless expressly authorized by 

BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS, no item will be delivered until full payment of the 

purchase price and costs. The damage caused during the removal or displacment 

of items are at the charge and risk of the purchaser. When the time period for 

the removal is passed, an interest of 1% per month on the hammer price will be 

charged, with a minimum of € 5 per day and per item. For the removal dates we 

refer to the terms and conditions printed in the catalogue and on the web site.

13. Refund

In case BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS, for whatever reason, is required to repay 

the funds that have already been paid, no interest can be counted on this sum.

14. Written and telephone bids

Through a written bid, BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS takes care of its customers 

purchase bids, free of charge. The purchase of the items is done in the cheapest 

way possible, provided the price limits or other possible offers allow it. The price 

limits set by phone are accepted at the risk of the seller. They must be confirmed 

by letter or fax, undersigned by the bidder. You complete the 'absentee bidding 

form' [link] during your visit at the auction house, or you download [link] it and 

deliver it no later than 24 h prior to the auction to BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS, 

or you send it by email (info@bernaerts.be) or by fax (+ 32 3 248.15.93), no later 

than 5 hours prior to the start of the auction. The auctioneer will try to purchase 

the item for you at the most beneficial price. These bids are no purchase orders 

nor commissions, but the orders to buy at the price indicated. In case of equal 

bid, the oral offer has priority on the written and digital ones. If several written 

bids of the same amount on the same item reach BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS 

and the written bids are the highest bid for the item in question, the item will be 

awarded to the first written bid having reached BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS. The 

auctioneer is not required to inform the public beforehand. The non-execution 

of a written bid, a telephone bid or an online bid by mistake or for any other 

cause (technical or otherwise) cannot be the subject of a claim for damages to 

BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS. The written, telephone and online bids are a free 

service offered to customers and cannot result in any kind of responsibility of 

BERNAERTS AUCTIONEERS.

15. Damage

Each visitor is responsible for the damage caused to the exposed objects and 

items.

16. Courts

All disputes over the sale fall, as appropriate, under the exclusive competence 

of the courts of Antwerp, regardless of the domicile of the parties. In case these 

terms and conditions are a translation, the Dutch text will prevail.



Naam - nom - name:  ............................................................................................................................................................................... 

Adres - adresse - address:  .......................................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 

Telefoon - téléphone - telephone: ............................................................................................................................................................. 

Fax: ................................................................ E-mail:  ............................................................................................................................ 

Bankrelatie - relation bancaire - bank relation:  ......................................................................................................................................... 

Handtekening - signature:

Verlatstraat 18 - 2000 Antwerpen  

T +32 3 248 19 21 - F +32 3 248 15 93 

info@bernaerts.be - www.bernaerts.be

Kooporders 
Ordres d’achat 
Absentee bid form

Gelieve voor mij te bieden op de veiling van _________________ op de onderstaande loten tot op de opgegeven prijs.  
Deze loten zullen aangekocht worden aan de laagst mogelijke prijs, in zoverre dit door andere biedingen of reserves 
kan worden toegestaan. Ik ga akkoord met de algemene verkoopsvoorwaarden zoals deze in de catalogus worden 
vermeld.

Dans le cadre de vos Conditions Générales de Vente que je déclare connaître et accepter veuillez enregistrer les 
ordres d’achat de la vente de ________________ pour les lots ci-dessous mentionnés jusqu’aux montants des 
enchères indiquées.  
Ces ordres seront exécutés au mieux de mes intérêts en fonction des autres enchères portées lors de la vente.

Please bid on my behalf at the sale of _____________________ for the following lots up to the price mentioned below. 
These bids are to be executed as cheaply as permitted by other bids or reserves if any.  
I agree with the Notices and Conditions of sale as printed in the catalogue.

lot  omschrijving / description  limietprijs / prix max.
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Telefonische biedingen 
Offres téléphoniques 
Telephonic bidding

Gelieve mij persoonlijk te telefoneren voor de veiling van ___________________ om mee te bieden op 
onderstaande loten.  Ik ga akkoord met de algemene en de bijzondere verkoopsvoorwaarden zoals deze in de 
catalogus worden vermeld.  
Ik verklaar tegelijk akkoord te gaan met het uitbrengen van een bod vanaf de minimale schatting zoals deze 
vermeld staat in de catalogus.

Dans le cadre de vos Conditions Générales et spéciales de Vente que je déclare connaître et  
accepter veuillez enregistrer les lots mentionnés ci-dessous de la vente de ___________________ . 
J’accepte de faire une offre à partir du prix d’estimation minimum comme mentionnée dans le catalogue. 

Please contact me for the auction of __________________ so I can bid on the following lots.  
I agree with the General and Specific Notices and Conditions of sale as printed in the catalogue.  
I declare to do a bid from the minimum price as mentioned in the catalogue.

lot  omschrijving / description

Naam - nom - name:  ............................................................................................................................................................................... 

Adres - adresse - address:  .......................................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 

Telefoon - téléphone - telephone: ............................................................................................................................................................. 

Fax: ................................................................ E-mail:  ............................................................................................................................ 

Bankrelatie - relation bancaire - bank relation:  ......................................................................................................................................... 

Handtekening - signature:


